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Meghalaya Energy Corporation Limited (MeECL)

Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM

15. Will the Minister in-charge Power be pleased to state

(a) The total amount of electricity (in megawatts) generated by the Meghalaya Energy Corporation Limited (MeECL) on a monthly basis during the current financial year?

(b) The monthly distribution of power (in megawatts) supplied by Meghalaya Energy Corporation
Limited (MeECL) to each District in Meghalaya during the current
Financial year?

(c) The prevailing rate per megawatt at which Meghalaya Energy Corporation Limited (MeECL) charges different categories of consumers and/or distribution circles within the State?


(d) The monthly revenue or income generated by Meghalaya Energy Corporation Limited (MeECL) from each District of Meghalaya during the current financial year?

Marten Dumping Ground

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELLMARBANIANG

16. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Urban Affairs be pleased to state the overall management of waste in the State and the status of Marten Dumping ground at Mawlai?

Construction of SDPO Office at Mawshynrut

Shri METHODIUS DKHAR

17. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Home (Police) be pleased to state the status of construction of Sub Divisional Police Officer Office at Mawshynrut Civil Sub-Division?

Construction of Office Building for Mawshynrut

Shri METHODIUS DKHAR

18. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Buildings) be pleased to state the status of the proposal for the construction of an Office Building for Mawshynrut Civil
Sub-Division?


Current sanctioned and non-sanctioned strength of Manpower in Riangdo CHC

Shri METHODIUS DKHAR

19. Will the Minister in-charge Health
& Family Welfare be pleased to state the current sanctioned and non-sanctioned strength of the following manpower in Riangdo CHC:-

(i) Doctors?

(ii) Supervisors?

(iii) Staff Nurse?

(iv) Office Staff?

(v) Grade IV?
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Staff at PHC Shahlang PHC

Shri METHODIUS DKHAR

20. Will the Minister in-charge Health
& Family Welfare be pleased to state the total current manpower of sanctioned and non-sanctioned strength of the following staff at PHC
Shahlang :-

(i) Doctors?

(ii) Supervisors?

(iii) Staff Nurse?

(iv) Office Staff?

(v) Grade IV?


Status of Veterinary Dispensary for West Khasi Hills District

Shri METHODIUS DKHAR

21. Will the Minister in-charge Animal Husbandry and Veterinary be pleased to state the status of the following in the Department for West Khasi Hills
District

(i) The number of Dispensary and its location?

(ii) The number of VAC and its location?

(iii) The number of Stockman Centre?

(iv) The manpower details?

(v) The number of vacancies, if any?

Construction of MIG & LIC Rental House and Godown at Mawshynrut

Shri METHODIUS DKHAR

22. Will the Minister in-charge Housing be pleased to state the status of the proposed construction of MIG & LIC Rental Houses and Godown at Mawshynrut Civil Sub-Division?

Construction of Sub Division Court at Mawshynrut

Shri METHODIUS DKHAR

23. Will the Minister in-charge Law be pleased to state the status of the proposed construction of Sub-Division Court at Mawshynrut Civil Sub-Division?


Artiflcial Turf and Futsal Ground in Meghalaya

Shri RUPA MARAK

24. Will the Minister in-charge Sports
& Youth Affairs be pleased to state:-

(a) The total number of artificial turf and futsal ground in the State?

(b) The total number of artificial turf and futsal grounds particular in Garo Hills, Khasi Hills and Jaintia
Hills?

(c) The breakdown of number of futsal grounds and artificial turf football grounds, District-wise?

(d) The amount allotted for the construction of each futsal and artificial football grounds?

(e) The criteria for availing the scheme for construction of futsal and artificial football ground?
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Health and Wellness Centres

Shri RUPA MARAK

25. Will the Minister in-charge Health
& Family Welfare be pleased to state:-

(a) The number of health and wellness centres in our State?

(b) The breakdown of number of health and wellness centres in Garo Hills, Khasi Hills and Jaintia Hills, Block-wise?


Shri RUPA MARAK
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Newly Sanctioned Roads

26. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state:-

(a) The total number of newly sanctioned roads under Dadenggre and Rongram Block?

(b) The name and location of the roads?

Meghalaya Support for Tourism Event Program (MSTEP)

Shri RUPA MARAK

27. Will the Minister in-charge Tourism be pleased to state:-

(a) The total number of events sanctioned under the Meghalaya Support for Tourism Event
Program (MSTEP) Scheme for Khasi Hills, Jaintia Hills and Garo
Hills Region?

(b) The name of the events along with the exact amount sanctioned for each event?


High Priority Roads
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Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

28. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state:-

(a) The names of the 70 “high priority roads” which were skipped by the State from inclusion PMGSY-III?

(b) The measures taken to include the High Priority Roads to achieve the PMGSY objectives?

PMGSY-III

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

29. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state:-

(a) The names of eligible habitations under PMGSY-III which are yet to be connected by all weather road in the State, District-wise?

(b) Whether corrective and effective measures are being taken to connect eligible habitations to achieve the PMGSY objectives?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the measures thereof?

(d) If the reply at (b) above is in the negative, the reasons thereof?


Projects under World Bank Funded

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

30. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state :-

(a) The name of the projects taken up under the World Bank funded PMGSY Rural Roads Project-II (RRP-II) in the District of East
Garo Hills?

(b) The physical and financial progress of the respective projects?

(c) The measures taken up for completion of all the projects taken up so far?

(d) The total amount of expenditure factored in the DPR of the respective projects for the mandatory 5-years routine maintenance cost?
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Enrolment o f Students

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

31. Will the Minister in-charge Education be pleased to state :-

(a) The name of the L. P. Schools in the respective Community &
Rural Development Blocks of East Garo Hills District where the enrolment of pupils/students are above 50 but below 100?
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(b) The name of the L. P. Schools in the respective Community &
Rural Development Blocks in the District where the enrolment of the pupils/students are more than 100?

(c) The name of the L. P. Schools in the District which are

(i) Single teacher schools?
(ii) Two teacher schools?
(iii) Three teacher schools?

(d) The measures taken by the Government to ensure teacher :
students ratios?

Government L. P. Schools & Government Deficit L. P. Schools

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

32. Will the Minister in-charge Education be pleased to state

(a) The name of Government L. P.
Schools and Government Deficit L. P. Schools in the respective of Community & Rural
Development Blocks of East Garo Hills District with dilapidated
School buildings?

(b) The measure being taken for immediate renovation of such dilapidated School buildings of the District to ensure regular classes?
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(c) The total amount of money allocated by the State Government for repair/renovation of Government L. P. School and Government Deficit L. P. School buildings?

Chief Minister’s Housing Assistance Programme

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

33. Will the Minister in-charge Housing be pleased to state

(a) Whether it is the fact that the Government has sanctioned substantial amount of money from public ex-chequer for providing assistance to individuals under “The Chief Minister’s Housing Assistance Programme"’ during the proceeding Financial years?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the name of the schemes under the programme?

(c) The total number of beneficiaries of the schemes under the programme sanctioned for the respective Community & Rural Development Blocks in the State during the last five financial years, year-wise?

(d) The name and address of the beneficiaries of the respective scheme under the programme
Community & Rural
Development Blockwise during the last five Financial years, year-wise?


Released an amount of ^267.40 crore to the three ADCs

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

34. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge District Council Affairs be pleased to state

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Government of India (Central Government) had sanctioned and released an amount of ?267.40 crore to the State Government of Meghalaya as Onetime Special Assistance to the areas under the Sixth Schedule of the Constitution of India to be released to the three ADC(s) (Autonomous District Councils) for implementation of developmental/need based projects that cover subjects under/ transferred to the ADC(s) as per the Sixth Schedule of the Constitution of India during the Financial Year 2015-2016?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, whether the State Government had as required by the “Guidelines” for the release of the grants, released the said amount to the three ADC(s)?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the amount of grants released to the respective 3 (three)
ADC(s) by the State
Government?

(d) The detail names of the respective projects implemented by the respective ADC(s) with amount spent against the respective projects thereof?

- 11-


- 12-

(e) Whether the utilisation certificate(s) both financial and physical for each of the projects had been submitted by the ADC(s) to the State Government for the State Government to further consolidate and submit to GOI in the prescribed format as required by “Guidelines” issued by the Government of India for the utilisation of the Onetime Special
Assistance?

(f) If the reply at (e) above is in the affirmative, the details of the utilisation certificate against the respective projects as submitted by the respective ADC(s) to the State Government?

Vegetable Seeds and Fruit Saplings provided to the Farmers

Shri MATTHEW B. KURBAH

35. Will the Minister in-charge Agriculture & Farmers Welfare be pleased to state:-

(a) The type of vegetable seeds and fruit saplings being provided to the farmers in Mawphlang and Laitkroh - K h a t a r s h n o n g
Community & Rural
Development Block, Block-wise?

(b) The total quantity allocation of each type of vegetable seeds and fruit saplings to each Community
& Rural Development Block?

(c) The facilities being provided in the Agriculture Offices in Tyrsad and Nongspung villages?
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